At least fifty percent of the total grants

approved by the secretary shall be awarded to political

subdivisions with total human populations equal to or fewer

than one hundred thousand according to the most recent federal

decennial census."

SECTION 2.  TRANSFER.--Twelve million dollars

($12,000,000) is transferred from the general fund to the

extreme weather resilience fund.